Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The
Company's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company's operating activities. The Company transacts business
primarily in USD, EURO and CNY. The Company has foreign currency trade and other payables, trade receivables and other current financial assets and liabilities and
is therefore, exposed to foreign exchange risk. The Company regularly reviews and evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, EURO and CNY to the Indian Rupee with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s
profit before tax due to changes in the fair values of monetary assets and liabilities is given below:

1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax (PBT) :

BOROSIL SCIENTIFIC LIMITED (FORMERLY KNOWN AS KLASS PACK LIMITED)
Notes to the Standalone Financial Information

b) Interest rate risk and sensitivity :

(Rs. In lakhs)
Particulars

2% Increase 2% Decrease 2% Increase 2% Decrease 2% Increase 2% Decrease
Term Loan   4.21   (4.21)   3.92   (3.92) -   -
Working Capital Loan   13.67   (13.67)   13.63   (13.63) -   -
Decrease / (Increase) in Profit before Tax   17.88   (17.88)   17.55   (17.55)   -   -

c) Commodity price risk:

44.2

(Rs. In lakhs)

Particulars

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Loss
Allowance

Gross Carrying
Amount

Loss
Allowance

Gross Carrying
Amount

Loss
Allowance

Trade Receivable   5,345.88   73.22   4,158.38   65.15   1,527.72   37.27

As at 31st March, 2023

For the Year Ended 31st March,
2022

As at 31st March 2024

The Company considers factors such as track record, size of the institution, market reputation and service standards to select the banks with which balances are
maintained. Credit risk from balances with bank and loan to subsidiaries is managed by the Company's finance department. Investment of surplus funds are also
managed by finance department. The Company does not maintain significant cash in hand. Excess balance of cash other than those required for its day to day
operations is deposited into the bank.
For other financial instruments, the finance department assesses and manage credit risk based on internal assessment. Internal assessment is performed for each

[…]

Interest cost 45.24

Total 149.86

Amount recognised in the other comprehensive income Components of actuarial (gains) / losses on obligations:
Due to Change in financial assumptions 27.91
Due to experience adjustments 3.31
Return on plan assets excluding amounts included in interest income (3.63)

Total 27.59

(c) Fair Value of plan assets
(Rs. in lakhs)

Class of assets Fair Value of
Plan Asset

As at 31st March,
2024

Policy of insurance 295.33
Life Insurance Corporation of India 118.72

Total 414.05

(d) Net Liability Recognised in the Balance Sheet
(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March,
2024

Present value of obligations at the end of the year 1,179.86
Less: Fair value of plan assets at the end of the year 414.05
Net liability recognized in the consolidated balance sheet 765.81

Current Provisions (Funded) 515.68
Non-current Provisions (Funded) 250.13

(e)

38.2 Sensitivity analysis: (Rs. in lakhs)
Particulars Changes in assumptions

Salary growth rate +0.50% to + 1.00%   78.64
-0.50% to -1.00%   (70.39)

Discount rate +0.50% to + 1.00%   (81.52)

-0.50% to -1.00%   93.32
Withdrawal rate (W.R.) W.R. x 110%   (1.57)

W.R. x 90%   1.40

Effect on Gratuity obligation
(Increase / (Decrease))

For the year ended 31st March, 2024

The estimate of rate of escalation in Salary considered in actuarial valuation, takes into account inflation, seniority, promotion and other
retirement factors including supply & demand in the employment market. The above information is certified by the actuary.

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to
occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. In presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of defined

[…]

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market
prices comprise of three types of risk: foreign currency rate risk, interest rate risk and other price risks, such as equity price risk and commodity
risk.

The sensitivity analysis is given relate to the position as at 31st March, 2024

The sensitivity analysis excludes the impact of movements in market variables on the carrying value of post-employment benefit obligations,
provisions and on the non-financial assets and liabilities. The sensitivity of the relevant statement of profit and loss item is the effect of the
assumed changes in the respective market risks. The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, including the effects of changes in
foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates. This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held as at 31st March, 2024.

BOROSIL SCIENTIFIC LIMITED (FORMERLY KNOWN AS KLASS PACK LIMITED)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2024

(a) Foreign exchange risk and sensitivity

Currency Amount in FC Rs. in lakhs

Trade Receivables USD 5,00,836   427.92
Trade Receivables EUR 99,577   89.83
Trade and Other Payables USD 4,82,407   426.92
Trade and Other Payables EUR 3,51,889   325.75
Other Current Financial Assets USD 28,808   24.02
Other Current Financial Assets EUR 2,429   2.19
Other Current Financial Assets CNY 33   0.00

1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax (PBT) :
(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars
1% Increase 1% Decrease

USD 0.25   (0.25)
EURO (2.34)   2.34
Increase / (Decrease) in profit before tax (2.09)   2.09

b) Interest rate risk and sensitivity :

(Rs. in lakhs)
Particulars

2% Increase 2% Decrease

Term Loan   9.86   (9.86)
Working Capital Loan   19.26   (19.26)
Decrease / (Increase) in Profit   29.12   (29.12)

c) Commodity price risk:

d) Equity price risk:

44.2 Credit risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. Group has long term borrowings in the form of Term Loan and vehicle loan as well as short term borrowings in the form of Working Capital
Loan. Inter Corporate Deposit from other, vehicle loan and term loan from NBFC's are carrying fixed rate of interest and therefore company does
not carry any exposure towards interest rate risk. On other hand due to floating rate of interest of term loans and working capital loan, the